
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

22 February 2021 

 
In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual meeting.  

 
 

 
 

Executive 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 2 March 2021 at 10.30 am as a Virtual - 
Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for the transaction of the business set out on the 
attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows:  
 
Members of the Executive and officers of the County Council supporting the meeting will 
access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5752&Ver=4
manually  where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(8 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services 

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5752&Ver=4manually
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5752&Ver=4manually


 



 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 2 MARCH 2021 

 
Item Title 

 
Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

  

3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors  
 

  

4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
2 February 2021  
 

 5 - 14 

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE  
 
5  Performance Reporting against the Corporate 

Plan Performance Framework - Quarter 3  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Commercial which presents an overview of 
performance for Quarter 3 (October – December 
2020) against the Corporate Plan) 
 

I021472 
 

15 - 36 

6  Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2020/21 - 
Quarter 3 to 31 December 2020  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources which provides an update on revenue 
spending compared with budgets for the financial 
year which started on 1 April 2020) 
 

I020522 
 

37 - 102 

7  Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2020/21 - 
Quarter 3 to 31 December 2020  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources which provides an update on capital 
spending compared with budgets for the financial 
year which started on 1 April 2020) 
 

I020521 
 

103 - 144 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Cheryl Evans 
Direct Dial 07387 133755 
E Mail Address cheryl.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 2 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management). 
 
Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman of the Adults and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee), Mrs A M Newton (Leader of the Independent Group), C R Oxby 
(Vice Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee) and 
R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) were also 
in attendance.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Dan Clayton (Sustainability Manager), 
Roz Cordy (Interim Assistant Director of Safeguarding), Andrew Crookham 
(Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director Commercial), 
Gareth Everton (Head of Integration and Transformation), Glen Garrod (Executive 
Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director 
for Strategic Finance), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director Place), Matthew Harrison 
(Senior Commissioning Officer - Flood Risk), David Hickman (Head of Environment), 
Kevin Kendall (Assistant Director - Corporate Property), Natasha Langford 
(Corporate Project Support Officer, Resources), Karen Spencer (Head of 
Communication and Engagement), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer), Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) and Adrian 
Winkley (Minerals and Waste Policy and Compliance Manager). 
 
41     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
42     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
2 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

43     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

The Leader of the Council advised that in relation to Covid-19 infections, the rates in 
Lincolnshire were stabilising and had reduced slightly, with the rate of infection for the 
county, around half that of the national rate.  The full roll out of the vaccination 
programme was underway and the second large vaccination centre for Lincolnshire 
located at the Lincolnshire Showground was opening on 2 February 2021.  
Lincolnshire was on target for delivering the vaccine to the first four groups by the 
15 February 2021 target set by Government.  This was an achievement for 
Lincolnshire as the county had an above average over 80's population.  The County 
Council continued to work well with the NHS and was working in co-operation with 
the NHS to vaccinate all frontline staff as well as care home staff. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services confirmed 
that all residential home residents and staff in the county had been vaccinated, which 
again was a good achievement as there were over 300 homes in the County, which 
should give confidence to relatives and carers. 
 
44     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 5 JANUARY 

2021 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2021 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
45     COUNCIL BUDGET 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Resources which 
asked the Executive to propose to full Council the Council's budget and council tax in 
light of the provisional local government settlement and consultation comments on its 
initial proposals.  The Executive was also asked to consider prudential targets in 
relation to capital financing and other treasury management matters. 
 
The Assistant Director – Finance introduced the report to the Executive and guided 
them through a further update to the Council Budget 2021/22, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, which set out a revised Budget position following 
confirmation from the district councils of the Council Tax bases; Council Tax 
Collection Fund; Business Rates Collection Fund; and the Business Rates Section 31 
grant funding, as well as the implications of the latest information on the Budget 
position.  The update presented a small surplus  
 
An updated Appendix G to the report was also circulated to the meeting, which 
included budget consultation feedback from scrutiny committees; members of the 
public; and the notes from the consultation meeting with external stakeholders. 
 
 

Page 6



3 
EXECUTIVE 

2 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

The Assistant Director – Finance advised that there were no proposed changes to 
the revenue or capital service budgets as presented at the meeting on 5 January 
2021 and a council tax increase of 1.99% was proposed, which would be an increase 
for a Band D property of £26.58 per year.   It was reported that all the feedback 
received to the proposed budget was supportive of the proposals being made. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) 
summarised the comments which had been made by the Board when considering the 
budget proposals, and the Board had accepted that the cost pressures could be met 
by the proposed council tax increase of 1.99%.  It was acknowledged that Covid-19 
was having a significant impact on funding and would continue to do so going 
forward, particularly in relation to Adult Social Care.  Reference was also made to the 
significant cost pressures in relation to Home to School Transport, however, this was 
being addressed as part of the Transformation Programme and the outcome of the 
review would be reported back to the relevant scrutiny committees. 
 
The Leader advised that there
[...]
Place in Consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, and the Executive Councillor for 
Economy and Place, the authority to take decisions to proceed with individual 
schemes and the terms of entering into any contractual documents to give 
effect to the schemes. 

 
50     INTRODUCING A CHARGING POLICY FOR PRE-APPLICATION 

PLANNING ADVICE 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Executive Director – Place which outlined 
the proposal for introducing a charging policy for the Planning Services Team when 
providing pre-application advice to prospective applicants or developers.  Attention 
was drawn to Appendix A which set out the proposed charging schedule.  If the policy 
was approved it was planned that it would take effect from 1 April 2021. 
 
Councillor C R Oxby, Vice Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee was in attendance to present the comments of the Committee, which 
acknowledged that the proposed charges would bring Lincolnshire in line with how 
other authorities operated.  Clarification had also been sought by the scrutiny 
committee regarding the charging of district councils, and it had been reported that it 
would be unlikely that charges would be levied between the county and district 
councils, and supported the recommendations set out in the report. 
 

Page 13



10 
EXECUTIVE 
2 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

RESOLVED 
 
The Executive:- 
 

1. approves the adoption of a formal charging regime for giving pre-application 
planning advice for minerals, waste and the County Council's own applications 
in the form of the Charging Schedule and Exemptions as set out in Appendix A 
to the report, to take effect from 1 April 2021; and 
 

2. delegates authority to the Executive Director – Place to review the Charging 
Schedule after a minimum of 12 months from its implementation and to make 
any changes that are felt necessary following this initial period. 

 
51     PERFORMANCE REPORTING AGAINST THE CORPORATE PLAN 

PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2020-2021 - QUARTER 2 
 

An overview of the performance for quarter 2 (June – September 2020) against the 
Corporate Plan was introduced by the Executive Director – Commercial.  The 
Performance and Equalities Manager advised that of the 19 activities with milestones 
due to be reported in Q2, 89% were either On Plan or Ahead of Plan.  Of the two 
activities which were behind plan, both had been impacted by Covid-19. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board confirmed that the 
Board had recorded its support for the recommendations to the Executive.  The 
Board had acknowledged that the SHERMAN initiative was behind plan as it relied on 
Fire and Rescue staff going into people's homes, and this had been hindered due to 
Covid-19 restrictions.  However, it queried whether there was an opportunity for 
checks to be carried out when entering someone's home for other reasons. 
 
In relation to the Create Thriving Environments measures, it was suggested that it 
would be helpful if planned milestones could be included in future reports to inform 
members of the next steps for achieving the objectives.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Quarter 2 performance for 2020/21 be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.04 pm. 

Page 14



 

        
 

Open Report on behalf of James Drury, 
 Executive Director - Commercial 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 02 March 2021 

Subject: 
Performance Reporting against the Corporate Plan 
Performance Framework 2020-2021 - Quarter 3 

Decision Reference: I021472 

Key decision? No 
 

Summary: 
 

This report presents an overview of performance for Quarter 3 (October – 
December 2020) against the Corporate Plan.  Details on performance can be 
viewed on the website.  

  
 

Recommendation: 
  
That Quarter 3 performance for 2020/21 be considered and noted. 
 
 

Alternatives Considered: 
 
No alternatives have been considered to the recommendation as it reflects factual 
information presente
[...]
acts of Covid-19 and other variances arising from our "business 
as usual" activity are considered separately in this report, with the combined 
position summarised in the Overall Financial Position section. 

 The overall revenue position is that we are forecasting an underspend this 
year of £15.378m (excluding schools and Covid-19). There is also a 
forecast underspend on capital financing charges of £7.868m, this is 
excluded from this forecast position at this stage.  It is planned that the 
capital financing underspend will be used to manage future fluctuations in 
the annual capital financing budget by transferring it to the capital financing 
earmarked reserve. 

 We are estimating that our forecasted Covid-19 position may not be 
contained within the Government's emergency grant we receive.  We are 
forecasting an overall deficit of £2.212m. Included in this forecast is an 
estimated additional grant of around £4.200m which can be claimed to 
cover some of the Council's losses of income. 

 We forecast that our general reserves at the end of the year will remain 
within the target range of 2.5% to 3.5%. 

 The impact of this revenue budget forecast on the Council's resilience has 
been assessed and the conclusion is that our financial resilience remains 
strong. We have healthy reserve balances and we will continue to 
strengthen our financial resilience as set out in paragraph 1.29. 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Current 

Budget

Forecast 

Outturn

Forecast 

(Under) / 

Overspend

Previous 

Forecast 

(Under) / 

Overspend

Direction of 

Travel

£m £m £m £m

Children's Services 115.742 114.099 -1.643 1.728

Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 148.688 141.092 -7.597 -0.413

Place 71.490 72.205 0.715 1.590

Fire and Rescue and Emergency Planning 22.462 22.462 0.000 -1.000

Resources 26.601 25.835 -0.766 -0.228

Commercial 37.422 36.113 -1.309 -0.678

Corporate Services 2.886 2.562 -0.324 -0.315

Other Budgets 71.371 66.917 -4.455 -2.655

Total movement of Reserves -17.152 -17.152 0.000 0.000

Income -493.104 -493.104 0.000 0.000

Total Excluding schools -13.593 -28.971 -15.378 -1.973

School Budgets 13.593 17.666 4.073 3.587

Total 0.000 -11.304 -11.304 1.614

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive notes the current position on the revenue budget and 
decides on any corrective action necessary. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. This report shows the actual revenue expenditure to 31 December 2020, 
and projected outturns for 2020/21, therefore no alternatives have been 
considered. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To maintain the Council's financial resilience. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Overall Financial Position 
 
1.1 Table of Summary Position as at 31 December 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.2 Appendix A shows an expanded version of this summary table. 
 

Page 38



1.3 This financial position assumes that the financial impacts of Covid-19 will be 
contained within the emergency grant funding we receive this year.  
However, if a deficit occurs from the Covid-19 related expenditure and 
losses this will affect the above position.  Further detail on this is provided in 
the "Key Issues Highlighted – Financial Impact of the Coronavirus 
Pandemic" section of this report. 
 

Key Issues Highlighted – "Business As Usual" 
 

1.4 The overall revenue position is that we are forecasting an underspend of 
£15.378m (excluding schools and Covid-19).  Within this figure the most 
significant variances are: 
 

1.5 Children's Services (Children's Social Care): a forecast underspend of 
£1.708m. This comprises of a number of under and over spends 
culminating in a net underspend position.  
 

1.6 A forecast overspend of £2.218m relating to the increased demand for 
Looked After Children requiring specialist placements, however, this has 
resulted in a £0.448m underspend within Fostering and Adoption as a result 
of a shift in placement composition.  An overspend of £0.504m due to the 
increased legal costs fo
[...]
 income on treasury management deposits.   

Page 42



1.27 Covid-19 will impact on the collection of council tax and business rates in 
the current financial year, this will also have a potential longer term impact 
going forward.  Any deficit recognised this year will be able to be spread 
across the next three financial years.  Also, the deficit for business rates will 
be topped up by a Section 31 grant during these years.   

1.28 We forecast that our general reserves at the end of the year will remain 
within the target range of 2.5% to 3.5%.  If we maintain the current forecast 
of an underspend then there will be no requirement to draw down our 
Financial Volatility Reserve to support the 2020/21 budgetary position. 

1.29 We will aim to strengthen our financial resilience by: continued monitoring of 
the financial position, undertaking work to address issues as they arise; 
continued reporting of the Covid-19 impacts to Government alongside 
working with the Society of County Treasurers to ensure that the 
Government understands the particular issues faced by County Councils; 
refreshing and updating the Medium Term Financial Plan and Strategy; 
focusing on transformation work to reduce cost pressures and create budget 
savings; Budget Holders have already been asked to preserve any 
budgetary savings incurred this year to help support the Council's overall 
financial position. 

Reporting of Budget Virements 

1.30 The Council's Financial Regulations require us to report on any budget 
virements made during the year. A budget virement is where budget is 
moved from one service area to another and where the original purpose the 
budget was approved for has changed. A list of all such virements made in 
Quarter 3 can be found Appendix O. 

2. Legal Issues: 
 
Equality Act 2010 
 
Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the Council must, in the exercise of its 
functions, have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimis
[...]
 partially funded by Grant and 
income from outside bodies.  The Net Programme tables, after having 
deducted the Grants and income, show the actual cost of the project to 
be funded by the Council. 

 The report gives an overview of the financial position, with more detailed 
information on selected capital programme schemes in Appendix C.  

 The current forecasted position is an underspend of £18.587m (Block 
schemes £5.159m, Project schemes £13.427m).  For the project 
schemes, the whole life budget is forecast to be overspent by £18.971m.  
This whole life position has been considered as part of the proposed 
capital programme 2021/22 in line with the budget setting process to 
ensure that the overall capital programme remains affordable. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive notes the position on the capital programme and decides on 
any corrective action necessary. 

 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7



2020/21

Original 

Budget

In Year 

Changes

Revised 

Budget

Net 

Expenditure Forecast

Forecast 

Variance

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Blocks

Adult Frailty & Long Term Conditions 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.008 0.050 0.050

Better Care Fund 0.000 0.000 0.000 -0.828 0.000 0.000

Adult Care 0.000 0.000 0.000 -0.820 0.050 0.050

Education 0.000 1.065 1.065 -2.792 1.043 -0.021

Social Care 0.514 -0.421 0.093 0.520 0.091 -0.001

Children's Services 0.514 0.643 1.158 -2.272 1.135 -0.023

Property 6.201 -3.348 2.853 3.416 2.397 -0.457

Information Management Technology 3.908 -1.753 2.155 1.378 1.880 -0.274

Commercial 10.109 -5.101 5.008 4.794 4.277 -0.731

Fire and Rescue 8.068 -3.579 4.489 2.319 3.875 -0.614

Fire and Rescue 8.068 -3.579 4.489 2.319 3.875 -0.614

Communities 3.349 0.352 3.701 1.147 2.631 -1.070

LEP 14.001 -0.045 13.956 0.000 14.001 0.045

Growth 0.659 -0.020 0.640 0.855 0.919 0.279

Highways 5.514 -5.942 -0.428 -17.063 -3.417 -2.989

Place 23.524 -5.655 17.869 -15.060 14.134 -3.735

Public Protection 0.000 0.107 0.107 0.000 0.000 -0.107

Resources 0.00
[...]
 
social distancing measures implemented, some activity, such as the diversion 
of high voltage power cables that are dependent on third party agencies, have 
been delayed. The forecast expenditure is based on the contractor's forecast 
costs but contain a number of risks and uncertainties and are therefore still 
subject to change. Consequently, on the basis of current cost estimates the 
whole life project cost may eventually rise further than the forecast stated 
above. The proposed capital programme has been updated to reflect these 
pressures and fund the increased cost in 2021/22. 

 
Impact of the Capital Position 

 
1.18 The current year's forecast underspend of £18.587m means that our 

borrowing requirement is reduced compared to our estimate of this at the start 
of the year. This position also leads to a forecast underspend on capital 
financing charges which is reported in the Revenue Monitoring report for 
quarter three on the same agenda as this report. 

 
Progress on Development Fund Initiatives 
 
1.19 Appendix D shows a list of initiatives where the capital costs are to be funded 

by the Development Fund earmarked reserve. Progress on each of these is 
reported in the appendix. 

 
Assessment of Impact on Financial Resilience 
 
1.20 The forecast underspend in the current year on Capital Projects will not 

adversely impact on the Council's financial resilience.  However, the forecast 
whole life overspend is a significant amount and this was considered as part of 
the budget setting process. Our Capital Strategy 2021/22 requires the capital 
programme to be affordable over the longer term and this assessment of 
affordability will need to be made.  The capital programme was modified to 
take into consideration the current and future capital programme as a whole to 
ensure affordability, thereby maintaining our financial resilience. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 107



2. Legal Issues: 
 
Equality Act 2010 
 
Under section 149 of the Equality Act 201
[...]
valuated prior to making a decision regarding 

implementation.

Reserves
Addition to Development Fund 

Reserve balance.
7,394

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES 14,861

Directorate Service Area Development Initiative Progress to date

APPENDIX D 
Monitoring of Development Fund 

 

 

Page 144


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 2 February 2021
	5 Performance Reporting against the Corporate Plan Performance Framework - Quarter 3
	Appendix A - Summary of Activities that are Behind Plan

	6 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2020/21 - Quarter 3 to 31 December 2020
	7 Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2020/21 - Quarter 3 to 31 December 2020



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 2 MARCH 2021 

 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community 
Engagement), C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) 
and B Young (Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management). 
 
Councillor R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
was also in attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director 
Resources), James Drury (Executive Director Commercial), Cheryl Evans 
(Democratic Services Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Andy 
Gutherson (Executive Director Place), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of 
Children's Services), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager) and 
Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer). 
 
52     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R G Davies (Executive 
Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT) and E J Poll (Executive Councillor for 
Commercial and Environmental Management). 
 
53     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
54     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place 
 
It was reported by the Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and 
Place, that as part of the County Council's Support for Businesses Programme, there 
had been 411 applications requesting just over £3 million. These applications were 
being processed with the aim of the first payments being made to businesses during 
the following two weeks.  As a number of businesses had made a loss, but had not 
met the 30% criterion for losses, the scheme would re-open between 4 and 6 March, 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
2 MARCH 2021 
 

 

to allow small businesses which had made any loss to apply, provided that all other 
criteria could be met.   
 
Three further funding schemes would be launched as part of Support for Businesses 
Programme: (1) to enable businesses to enhance their digital offer; (2) to enable 
businesses to expand and grow; and (3) to provide support specifically for 
businesses in rural areas, enabling them to purchase capital equipment to respond to 
the challenging training environment caused by Covid-19.   All the schemes were 
intended to give local businesses support so that they can thrive and grow.  
   
Councillor C J Davie also reported that in December 2020 the Prime Minister had 
announced plans for the UK government to reduce carbon emissions by 68% by 
2030, on a baseline of 1990.  On 19 February 2021, Lincolnshire County Council had 
adopted the green masterplan, which contained a target of zero carbon by 2050.  
Following the Prime Minister's announcement, the County Council would be adopting 
a target of a 68% reduction in its emissions by 2025.    
 
Councillor M J Hill, OBE, Leader of the Council and Executive Councillor for 
Resources 
 
It was confirmed by the Councillor M J Hill, OBE, Leader of the Council and 
Executive Councillor for Resources, that the county council elections would proceed 
on 6 May 2021, with recent guidance having been issued by the Government.   
 
The Leader of the Council also reported that the Covid-19 vaccination programme in 
Lincolnshire was progressing well, with the target of 15 April 2021 for the offer of a 
first vaccination to all people aged over 50 likely to be met.  The testing 
arrangements for coronavirus locally were continuing, with the rates of infection 
falling. 
 
55     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 

2 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
56     PERFORMANCE REPORTING AGAINST THE CORPORATE PLAN 

PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - QUARTER 3 
 

A report was submitted, which presented an overview of the Council's quarter 3 
(October – December 2020) performance.  The report indicated that based on the 
key activities and performance indicators the Council was on plan to achieve its four 
Corporate Plan ambitions.  Of the 34 activities reported in quarter 3, 22 were either 
on or ahead of plan, with twelve activities behind plan.  Seven of the twelve activities 
were behind plan owing to the impact of the pandemic.  Details on all the exceptions 
had been set out in the report.   
 



3 
EXECUTIVE 

2 MARCH 2021 
 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had considered the report on 
25 February 2021, and the Chairman of the Board presented the Board's comments 
to the Executive.  The Board had accepted the rationale for the delayed 
implementation of Business World On! until 1 November 2021, and would be 
considering this further at its meeting in June 2021.  Following the concerns raised by 
the Board that the fixmystreet app was recording incomplete service as complete, the 
Chief Executive had undertaken to review the operation of the app.   
 
After comments from the Executive, the following points were noted: 
 

 Although the interface between fixmystreet, a national app, and the Council's 
own systems had improved, work was continuing on aligning the coding used 
by the Council's system to the coding used by fixmystreet, to improve the quality 
of information available to the public.  A new app would be made available to 
councillors over the coming months with specific information on highway repairs 
and similar activities in their local division.  There was a request for information 
on neighbouring divisions also to be made available to each councillor. 

 The revised start of 1 November 2021 for Business World On! was on course to 
be met.  Testing would be commencing to verify background data; and training 
of staff, particularly in finance and human resources, would be undertaken prior 
to the revised implementation date.        

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the quarter 3 performance for 2020/21 be noted. 
 
57     REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 - QUARTER 3 TO 

31 DECEMBER 2020 
 

A report was submitted to the Executive on Revenue Budget Monitoring for quarter 3 
of 2020/21.  An underspend of £15.4 million (excluding schools and Covid-19) had 
been forecasted for 2020/21, with the key variants detailed in the report.  A forecast 
underspend on capital financing charges of £7.9 million had not been included in the 
£15.4 million forecast, as it was proposed to earmark this sum to manage fluctuations 
in the capital financing budget. 
 
The report assumed that the Council's forecasted Covid-19 position might not be 
contained within the Government emergency grant, forecasting a deficit of 
£2.2 million.  Included in this forecast was an estimated additional grant of around 
£4.2 million to cover losses of income.  It was anticipated that general reserves at the 
end of the year would remain within the target range of 2.5% to 3.5%.    
 
The Leader of the Council referred to the overall strength of the Council's financial 
position, owing to the prudent management of the Council's budgets over several 
years.  The County Council had responded effectively to the Covid-19 pandemic 
through its financial management.   
 
 



4 
EXECUTIVE 
2 MARCH 2021 
 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had considered the report on 
25 February 2021, and the Chairman of the Board presented the Board's statement 
to the Executive on two points of clarification and referred to the volatility and 
uncertainty of the budgetary position in the future.   
 
Following discussion by the Executive, the following points were noted: 
 

 Because of the impact of the pandemic certain procurement activity did not take 
place during 2020/21 and the anticipated savings from procurement had not 
been realised, so as part of the budget monitoring process this had been 
recorded as an increased cost.   

 Some impacts from the pandemic, for example a potential for increased 
demand for certain services, were not yet known, so there was a need for 
continued vigilant monitoring of the demand for services and increased costs, 
and their overall budgetary impact, to be prepared for any volatility in the future.   

 The report authors were thanked for the clarity of the written report and their 
presentation.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That position on the revenue budget be noted. 
 
58     CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 - QUARTER 3 TO 

31 DECEMBER 2020 
 

Consideration was given to the Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2020/21 - Quarter 3 
to 31 December 2021.  The current forecasted position was an underspend of 
£18.6 million, which comprised block schemes at £5.2 million and specific schemes 
at £13.4 million.  The main variants from plan had been detailed in the report and 
were highlighted to the Executive.   
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had considered the report on 
25 February 2021, and the Chairman of the Board presented the Board's statement 
to the Executive, which welcomed the establishment of the capital review group and 
stressed the role of overview and scrutiny committees in monitoring substantial 
capital schemes, with the financial training of councillors in the new council term 
suggested as a priority.   
Following discussion by the Executive, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Leader of the Council looked forward to the involvement of overview and 
scrutiny committees in monitoring large capital schemes in the new council 
term.  Future reports to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and 
Executive would identify where and when schemes had been reported to the 
relevant overview and scrutiny committee.  

 Financial training for newly elected councillors would be included in the 
councillor induction programme, with the aim of giving new councillors the 
confidence to challenge both the financial and delivery elements of capital 
schemes. 



5 
EXECUTIVE 

2 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 It was confirmed that the scheme for the delivery superfast broadband across 
Lincolnshire was on target at 95% coverage.  The contract had included a 
provision requiring the contractor to rebate an element of its profit, which would 
arise from the installation of superfast broadband, to the Council.  It was 
considered that this contractual provision had been unique to Lincolnshire and 
in turn had provided funding for further investment in broadband.      

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the position on the capital programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am. 


